CHAPTER 176—H.F.No.264

An act relating to regional development commissions; authorizing per diem compensation for members; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 462.388, Subdivision 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 462.388, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. MUNICIPALITIES; REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COM-MISSIONS; PER DIEM. Members of the regional commission shall-may serve without compensation but receive a per diem of not over \$35, the amount to be determined by the commission, and shall be reimbursed for their reasonable expenses as determined by the commission. The commission shall provide for the election of a board of directors, who need not be commission members, and provide, at its discretion, for a per diem of not over \$35 a day for meetings of the board and expenses. A member of the board of directors who is a member of the commission shall receive only the per diem payable to board members when meetings of the board of directors and the commission are held on the same day.

Approved May 17, 1975.

CHAPTER 177-H.F.No.281

An act relating to teachers; availability of teacher evaluations and files; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 125.12, Subdivision 6; and 125.17, Subdivision 12.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 125.12, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

- Subd. 6. EDUCATION; TEACHERS; AVAILABILITY OF EVALUATIONS AND FILES; GROUNDS FOR TERMINATION. A continuing contract may be terminated, effective at the close of the school year, upon any of the following grounds:
 - (a) Inefficiency;
 - (b) Neglect of duty, or persistent violation of school laws, rules,

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout